

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER  
DISTRICT,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

No. 05-168 L

Hon. John P. Wiese

**THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES,  
STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER  
AUTHORITY, KERN COUNTY WATER AGENCY, WHEELER RIDGE-  
MARICOPA WATER STORAGE DISTRICT  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

Daniel J. O'Hanlon  
KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN  
& GIRARD  
A Professional Corporation  
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814-4416  
Telephone: (916) 321-4500  
Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Association of California Water Agencies  
et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	4
A. Casitas Holds Vested Appropriative Water Rights .....	4
B. The NMFS Biological Opinion .....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Under California Law, The Right To Divert Water, And The Water Actually Diverted From The Stream, Are Property Protected By The Fifth Amendment .....	8
B. There Is No Per Se Rule Under California Water Law That Diversions That Harm Fish Are Unreasonable Or Are Contrary To The Public Trust Doctrine .....	12
C. The Federal ESA And The NMFS Biological Opinion Do Not Mirror The Requirements Of California Water Law .....	15
D. Casitas’ Right Under Its License Is Not Vested Only In The Sense That Its Right May Be Reconsidered, And After Due Process, Water Allocations May Be Altered Prospectively .....	18
E. Casitas’ License Reflects The SWRCB’s Last Judgment of Reasonable And Beneficial Use And Application Of The Public Trust Doctrine, And Governs Unless And Until It Is Reconsidered And Revised By The SWRCB Or A California Court .....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978) ..... 17

*Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States*,  
49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001) ..... 20, 21

*U.S. v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.*,  
339 U.S. 725 (1950) ..... 12

**STATE CASES**

*Eddy v. Simpson*,  
3 Cal. 249 (1853) ..... 9

*Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.*,  
26 Cal. 3d 183 (1980) ..... 12

*In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream System*,  
25 Cal. 3d 339 (1979) ..... 19

*Ivanhoe Irr. Dist. v. All Parties*,  
47 Cal. 2d 597 (1957) (revd. on other grounds in  
*Ivanhoe Irr. Dist. v. McCracken*) ..... 11

*Kidd v. Laird*,  
16 Cal. 161 (1860) ..... 10, 11

*Lindblom v. Round Val. Water Co.*,  
178 Cal. 450 (1918) ..... 10

*McDonald v. Bear River & Auburn Water & Min. Co.*,  
13 Cal. 220 (1859) ..... 11

*National Audubon Society v. Superior Court*,  
33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983) ..... 13, 19

*Parks Canal & Min. Co. v. Hoyt*,  
57 Cal. 44 (1880) ..... 11

*Palmer v. Railroad Commission*,  
167 Cal. 163 (1914) ..... 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>San Bernardino v. Riverside</i> , 186 Cal. 7 (1921) .....	10
<i>State Water Resources Control Board Cases</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Stevens v. Oakdale Irr. Dist.</i> , 13 Cal. 2d 343 (1939) .....	11
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 82 (1986) .....	7, 11, 13, 14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A) .....	16

**STATE STATUTES**

California Water Code

Section 100 .....	8, 13, 20
Section 102 .....	9
Section 275 .....	20
Section 1001 .....	9
Section 1225 .....	5
Section 1241 .....	8
Section 1243 .....	7
Section 1253 .....	6, 13
Section 1255 .....	7
Section 1257 .....	7, 13
Sections 1300-1324 .....	5
Section 1330 .....	5
Section 1340 et seq. ....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
Section 1350 .....	5
Section 1380, et seq. ....	5
Section 1381 .....	5
Section 1455 .....	5
Section 1610 .....	5
 <b>STATE CONSTITUTION</b>	
California Constitution, Article X, section 2 .....	passim
 <b>FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	6
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
62 Cal. Jur. 3d Waters § 356 .....	10
62 Fed. Reg. 43937 (August 18, 1997) .....	7
12 Witkin Summary of Cal. Law, Real Property § 917 .....	11
Hutchins, <i>The California Law of Water Rights</i> (1956) .....	4, 5, 11, 12
Slater, <i>California Water Law and Policy</i> (2009).....	11
